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General

Open MemMbBEIShID cuvcveeieeeciece e No Charge
Close Membership (within 180 days of opening).................... $5.00
Notice of Escheatment

(only charged to accounts over $S50).......cccvvvevveeiieeceeeennne, $2.00
REAEPOSIt ChECK. ... vevieeeeeereictecectee et $15.00

Returned Check Charge (deposited, cashed, or loan payment)..515.00

Collection Item
(additional correspondent bank fees may apply

t0 TOrign ChECKS) .vvvvvivivevevcectcce et $15.00
Wire Transfer — Domestic

OQUEZOING oottt $25.00

[0 T70] 1114 No Charge
Wire Transfer — International

OQUEZOING oottt $45.00

[0 T70] 1114 No Charge
Cashier's ChECK! .........oceeeeeeeeeieeeeee et $5.00
Copy of Cashier's Check®10.........cccovivviveeiceeeeceee, .$6.00
Stop Payment on Lost or Stolen Cashier’s Check................. $35.00
Account Research!® (per hour)........cccvceeevevicvceercceeee, $24.00
Account Reconciliation (per hour) .......ccccceveveeveveeevseerienene, $25.00
Levy/Legal Processing, Compliance Order (per item)......... $100.00
Medallion Signature Guarantee (for members only)?.$5.00 per Signature
Foreign Deposit lteM.......c.cceeriviiiiecceeee e, $35.00
Coin Counting

MEMDEIS...eieeie e No Charge

NON-MEMDEIS...ceiiieieiieeeie e 10% of Transaction
Notary (for members only)'2 ........c.ccoeveverenene. $5.00 per Signature
Deluxe Check Order Charge ........cccoeevvevrrreereennen Printer's Charge
Item Returned on Collection ........ccceveveveveeeviiieisiereceeee, $29.00

Overdraft Protection Transfer Fee (Paid by Pre-authorized Advance,
or Transfer from Visa®/Signature Line of Credit, or Money Market

Advantage Account or Savings Account)!................ $10.00 per day
Stop Payment (Per item) .....ceevvevevereeeeeee e $29.00
Statement Copy® (per iteM) .....cvivevireeireeceeeeereeee e $6.00
Retrieval and Copy of Paid Check3 (per item) ........ccoeuv..... $6.00
Visa Credit or Debit Card Replacement

with Expedited DElIVErY......cc.vcueveeeeeiee e $30.00
ATM Transaction Fee

(when using Non-Bay Federal/Non-CO-OP ATM)!.........cocoovvevnnen. $2.00
Returned Mail Processing FEe .......cocovovevevccuireeeereeeeeecaans $5.00
INCOITECE TIN FEE ...t $50.00
International Card Transaction! ......2% of Transaction in US Dollars

(applicable to Visa Debit Cards only)



Online Banking Services

BayFedOnline

Monthly FEE..cviiuiiieiceeece e No Charge
Copy 0f Paid ChECK.....cvieririeieierceceeee e No Charge
Copy of Statement.......ccccvieeviiiceece e No Charge
Move Money

Transfer Funds to Your Account

at Another Financial Institution..........cccccoeoeiiiiiiicicies No Charge
Next Day External Transfer - Expedited Payment

(LT GE1 =11 1) TP $2.00
Return Fee on External Transfer

(LT Y 1) RO $35.00

Research Fee on External Transfer ltem© (per occurrence).. $45.00

BayFed Mobile

MONthIY FEE...viiviiiicieciccece e No Charge
Remote Deposit Capture .......covevvviceeiciccie e No Charge
Bill Pay Service

Unlimited Payments ........cccccveieieiieie e No Charge
Expedited Payment by ChecK ........ccveveveeeiiiiicercvceeee, $§29.95
Expedited Electronic Payment.........ccccovvvevivreseeeiesieeenas $9.95
Copy of Paid Bill Pay Checks.........cooeveeviieieieeeceecreieea $20.00
Stop Payment (Per iteM) ......cvvveveeeeeeercce e $29.00
Zelle® Service

Zelle® SeNd/RECEIVE.......coveevrcvceererieeeee e No Charge
Zelle® StOp PaymMent.........vcveveveeieeeeee e $15.00
ZEHE® REEUIM .o $35.00

Loan Services

Payments by Phone from Another Financial Institution

(by debit or credit Card) .....ovveeeeeieececes e $15.00
GAP INSUFANCE vvvvveieveeieeieieeee e starting at $425.00
Skip Payment Fee (for vehicle and personal loans only)........ $30.00
UCC Filing Termination FE€........eceveveveveveccrereie e $10.00
Home Loans

Demand for Payoff..........ccocovreueeieeeececcee e $15.00
Update to Demand for Payoff.........ccccvveveeviivirceerieeean $15.00
Subordination Agreement..........ccccvevieievieiceceeeee $200.00
Loan Reconveyance FEE...........oorrueevevereeeeeeccecieie e $45.00
L0aN RECAST FEE ....ovvuiiiiciceceeee e $150.00

Recording/SB-2 Building Homes and Jobs Act Fee............. $168.00



Personal Accounts

Savings Accounts

Monthly Maintenance Service Charge .........ccccceeuvenee

Monthly Maintenance Service Charge

for Single ACCOUNt* ......cvviveeiieeece e

(applicable when the member only has one account
and the daily balance is $5 or less)

Checking Accounts
Insufficient Funds Charge (paid or returned)

PEr Presentment® .......ovvvvvevevceceeeee e

BayChecking
Monthly Maintenance Service Charge*®

(when account requirements are not met)...............

Interest Checking
Monthly Maintenance Service Charge

(when the daily balance falls below $2,500) ...........

Money Market Advantage Accounts!?

Monthly Maintenance Service Fee.......ccocovevveveiueennens

Titanium Savings Accounts

Monthly Maintenance Service Fee.......ccovvevievnirnennnns

Individual Retirement Accounts (IRA)

Annual Custodial FEe.......ovuviveiiiiiie e

No Charge

No Charge

No Charge



Discontinued Accounts (Nolonger available)

Classic Checking

Monthly Maintenance Service Charge’

(when the daily balance falls below $500) .......c.ccccveveeenee. §7.00
Affinity Checking

Monthly Maintenance Service Charge’®

(when account requirements are not met) .......coceeevvveennee. $7.00
Student Checking

Monthly Maintenance Service Charge’

(when the daily balance falls below $500) ..........cccvcuenenee. §7.00
Direct Checking

Monthly Maintenance Service Charge’?
(when account requirements are not met) .......ccccceeevveenneee. $7.00

1 Fges waived for Interest Checking account.
2This fee will be waived for Credit Union-related business.
3No charge for the first two copies of the requested items per statement.
“Fees waived for members under the age of 23, and for members who are 66 and older.
5This fee will be waived if any of the following criteria are met:
« Direct deposit in the BayChecking account ($500 or more per month)
« 10 or more Visa Debit Card purchases per month
 Minimum daily balance of $1,000 in the BayChecking account
 Minimum daily combined balances of $15,000 (includes deposits and/or loan accounts)

6 Maximum number of fees per day is 3 items or $90.

7 Fee waived for members under the age of 17.

8This fee will be waived if there are minimum daily combined balances of $10,000
(includes deposits and/or loan accounts).

9 This fee will be waived if there is a direct deposit in the Direct Checking account
(any amount per month).

10 This fee will be waived if the request is due to a billing error.

11 Aninternational Card Transaction fee is assessed at any time your Card is used in
connection with an international transaction, including, for example, when online
purchases using the Card are initiated within the United States but the merchant is
located outside of the United States.

12 imit of one Money Market Advantage Account per Member.

" See current Truth in Savings Disclosure and Account Agreement for more details.
Available at branch locations and at www.bayfed.com.

Zelle® and the Zelle® related marks are wholly owned by Early Warning Services, LLC and
are used herein under license.
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